



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

TEST.CAS. 79/2025

MOHINI LAU

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manas Mohapatra, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondent

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for R-1/State.

Ms. Tanvi Sapra, Adv. for R-2
(appeared through VC)

Mr. Satinder Singh Gulati, Adv.
for R-3 (appeared through VC)

R-4 & 5 yet to be served.

Advocate for R-6 (appearance
not given)

Mr. Rinku Mathur, Adv. for R-7

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT

DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER

11.02.2026

%

1. As per office note, vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent no.7.
2. Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.6 has been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
3. Valuation report is awaited.
4. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 seeks some more time to file the valuation report. In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the respondent no.1 to file the valuation report within four weeks.
5. Reply to the petition has not been filed by any of the respondents.



6. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 submits that she has file reply/written statement to the petition yesterday only. However, the same has not come on record. Let appropriate steps be taken by respondent no.2 to have the same placed on record.
7. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has not received copy of the reply/written statement filed by respondent no.2. Let copy be supplied within 3 days.
8. Learned counsel for respondent no.3 submits that reply/written statement of respondent no.3 is ready and he will file the same within a week. Be filed within stipulated time period.
9. Respondent no.4 & 5 not yet served in the present matter.
10. Issue fresh notice of the probate petition to respondent no.4 & 5, in terms of the previous orders, returnable on the next date of hearing.
11. Learned counsels appearing on behalf of respondent nos.6 & 7 submit that they have not received copy of the petition. Learned counsel for petitioner is directed to supply copy within three days. Be supplied accordingly.
12. Subject to receipt of copy, respondent nos.6 & 7 shall file reply/written statement and affidavit of admission/denial within stipulated time period.
13. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
14. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **16th March, 2026**.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 11, 2026/nk