



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 79/2025

MOHINI LAU

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manas Mohapatra, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondent

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for R-1/State.

Ms. Tanvi Sapra, Adv. for R-2
(appeared through VC)

Mr. Satinder Singh Gulati, Adv.
for R-3 (appeared through VC)

Mr. Deepak Girdhar & Mr.
Rinku Mathur, Adv. for R-4, 5
& 7, (Mobile no. 8527394266),
Email-

Deepakgirdhar2005@gmail.com

Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocate
for R-6 alongwith Brijlata
Kanwar

Mr. Rinku Mathur, Adv. for R-7

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT

DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER

16.03.2026

%

1. As per the office note, the valuation report has been filed.
The same is taken on record.
2. As per the office note, the reply and affidavit of admission
and denial of documents filed on behalf of Respondent No.
2 are taken on record. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two
weeks from today.
3. As per the office note, the reply filed on behalf of
Respondent No. 3 has been returned under objection.
Respondent No. 3 is directed to coordinate with the



Registry, remove the objections and ensure that the same is placed on record. It is further stated in the office note that the affidavit of admission and denial filed by Respondent No. 3 is taken on record.

4. As per the office note, Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 have not been served. However, a fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 along with a Special Power of Attorney in favour of Ms. Anuradha. Accordingly, Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 are treated as duly served.
5. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 7 submits that he has not yet been supplied with the copy of the petition. Let the same be supplied to the learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 7 through WhatsApp and email as mentioned in the attendance section of today's order sheet within one week from today. Whatever is being filed by any party, let the copy of the same be supplied to all the parties in the present proceedings.
6. Insofar as Respondent No. 6 is concerned, a fresh vakalatnama has been filed and is taken on record. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 6 submits that the reply/objections have been filed but the same are not reflected in the record. Accordingly, Respondent No. 6 is directed to coordinate with the Registry and ensure that the same are placed on record.
7. Let the pleadings be completed in accordance with law.
8. List for completion of pleadings on 16.04.2026

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 16, 2026/da