



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 79/2025

MOHINI LAU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manas Mohapatra,
Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ma. Tanvi Sapra, Adv.
for R-2. (Through VC).
Mr. Satinder Singh Gulati,
Adv. for R-3.
Mob:9810764941.
(Through VC).
Mr. Rinku Mathur, Adv
for R-4,5 & 7.
Mr. Deepak, Adv. for R-6.
Along with R-6 (Through
VC)
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv.
for R-7/GNCTD.
Mob: 7718992441.

chambersurvimohan@gmail.com

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

16.04.2026

%

Fresh IA No. 10345/2026

1. Exemptions are allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of accordingly.

IA No. 7163/2026

3. As per office note, the petitioner was served on 08.04.2026 and Respondent No. 6 was served on 09.04.2026. Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5 and 7 were already



served by way of acceptance of notice before the Hon'ble Court on 19.03.2026. Respondent No. 3 could not be served.

4. Accordingly, all parties except Respondent No. 3 stand served.

5. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 3 appears before the Court. Fresh notice of the captioned IA is issued to Respondent No. 3, which is accepted by learned counsel. Formal issuance of notice is waived.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has not received a copy of the captioned IA. Let a copy of the same be supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner within one week from today.

7. Thereafter, let reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

8. None of the parties who have already been served have filed replies till date. A last and final opportunity is granted to file replies within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

Test.CAS.-79/2025

9. As per office note, reply has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 3.

10. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has not received a copy of the said reply. Let a copy of the reply be supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner within one week from today.

11. A request is made by learned counsel for the parties that all pleadings filed be exchanged inter se. The parties are directed accordingly.



12. List before the Joint Registrar Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., 27.04.2026.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 16, 2026/nm